



**ORDER BELOW THE APPLICATION (EXHIBIT 5)**  
**IN ATRO. SPECIAL CASE NO. 41/2022**  
**(STATE VS. PRAJAKTA)**  
**(PASSED ON : 20/02/2024)**

1. This application is for order today.
2. After going through the contents in the application it transpires that there are allegations against Dy.S.P., Vikram Kadam and police officials from Pandharpur City Police Station that they intimidated case witness Onkar Mahajan. There are also general allegations against the family members of the accused that they are continuously threatening and intimidating witness-Onkar Mahajan.
3. Therefore, in the interest of justice it is necessary to call say of Dy.S.P., Vikram Kadam and the family members of the accused and also of Onkar Mahajan.
4. In the result, order.

**ORDER**

1)	The notice of this application be issued to the Deputy Superintendent of Police, Vikram Kadam.
2)	The notice of this application be issued to the family members of the accused.
3)	The notice of this application be issued to the witness-Onkar Mahajan.
4)	The original complainant is directed to supply copies of this application on or before 23/02/2024, failing which necessary order shall follow in accordance with Law.

( Pronounced in open Court )

Dated :- 20/02/2024.

( M. B. Lambe )  
Special Judge (Atrocity Act,)  
Pandharpur.

**C E R T I F I C A T E**

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Order is same word to word as per the original Order.

- (a) Name of the Stenographer : Sou. M. M. Kulkarni
- (b) Court : M. B. Lambe,  
District Judge – 1 &  
Addl. Sessions Judge, Pandharpur.
- (c) Order signed by P.O. on : 20/02/2024
- (d) Order uploaded on : 20/02/2024